SCHEDULE 14A Proxy Statement Pursuant to Section 14(a) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (Amendment No. __)

Filed by the Registrant \Box

Filed by a Party other than the Registrant \boxtimes

Check the appropriate box:

□ Confidential, for Use of the Commission Only (as permitted by Rule 14a-6(e)(2))

□ Definitive Proxy Statement

□ Definitive Additional Materials

Soliciting Material Pursuant to § 240.14a-12

Xerox Corporation

(Name of Registrant as Specified In Its Charter)

CARL C. ICAHN ICAHN PARTNERS LP ICAHN PARTNERS MASTER FUND LP ICAHN ENTERPRISES G.P. INC. ICAHN ENTERPRISES HOLDINGS L.P. IPH GP LLC ICAHN CAPITAL L.P. ICAHN ONSHORE LP ICAHN OFFSHORE LP BECKTON CORP. HIGH RIVER LIMITED PARTNERSHIP HOPPER INVESTMENTS LLC BARBERRY CORP. JONATHAN CHRISTODORO KEITH COZZA JAFFREY (JAY) A. FIRESTONE RANDOLPH C. READ DARWIN DEASON

(Name of Person(s) Filing Proxy Statement, if other than the Registrant)

Payment of Filing Fee (check the appropriate box):

 \boxtimes No fee required.

- Fee computed on table below per Exchange Act Rule 14a-6(i)(4) and 0-11.
 - 1) Title of each class of securities to which transaction applies:
 - 2) Aggregate number of securities to which transaction applies:
 - 3) Per unit price or other underlying value of transaction computed pursuant to Exchange Act Rule 0-11 (set forth the amount on which the filing fee is calculated and state how it was determined):
 - 4) Proposed maximum aggregate value of transaction:
 - 5) Total fee paid:
- □ Fee paid previously with preliminary materials.
- Check box if any part of the fee is offset as provided by Exchange Act Rule 0-11(a)(2) and identify the filing for which the offsetting fee was paid previously. Identify the previous filing by registration statement number, or the Form or Schedule and the date of its filing.
 - 1) Amount Previously Paid:
 - 2) Form, Schedule or Registration Statement No.:
 - 3) Filing Party:
 - 4) Date Filed:

On May 4, 2018, Darwin Deason filed Amendment No. 12 to his Schedule 13D relating to Xerox Corporation, a copy of which is filed herewith as Exhibit 1 and Exhibit 2.

SECURITY HOLDERS ARE ADVISED TO READ THE PROXY STATEMENT AND OTHER DOCUMENTS RELATED TO THE SOLICITATION OF PROXIES BY CARL ICAHN, DARWIN DEASON AND THEIR RESPECTIVE AFFILIATES FROM THE SHAREHOLDERS OF XEROX CORPORATION IN CONNECTION WITH THE PROPOSED TRANSACTIONS BETWEEN XEROX CORPORATION AND FUJIFILM HOLDINGS CORPORATION (THE "TRANSACTION") AND/OR FOR USE AT THE 2018 ANNUAL MEETING OF SHAREHOLDERS OF XEROX CORPORATION (THE "ANNUAL MEETING") WHEN THEY BECOME AVAILABLE BECAUSE THEY WILL CONTAIN IMPORTANT INFORMATION, INCLUDING INFORMATION RELATING TO THE PARTICIPANTS IN SUCH PROXY SOLICITATION. WHEN COMPLETED, A DEFINITIVE PROXY STATEMENT AND A FORM OF PROXY RELATED TO THE TRANSACTION AND/OR THE ANNUAL MEETING WILL BE MAILED TO SHAREHOLDERS OF XEROX CORPORATION AND WILL ALSO BE AVAILABLE AT NO CHARGE AT THE SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION'S WEBSITE AT HTTP://WWW.SEC.GOV. INFORMATION RELATING TO THE PARTICIPANTS IN SUCH PROXY SOLICITATION IS CONTAINED IN THE SCHEDULE 14A FILED BY CARL ICAHN, DARWIN DEASON AND THEIR RESPECTIVE AFFILIATES WITH THE SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION ON MARCH 14, 2018 (THE "SCHEDULE 14A"). EXCEPT AS OTHERWISE DISCLOSED IN THE SCHEDULE 14A, THE PARTICIPANTS HAVE NO INTEREST IN XEROX CORPORATION OTHER THAN THROUGH THE BENEFICIAL OWNERSHIP OF SHARES OF COMMON STOCK, \$1.00 PAR VALUE, OF XEROX CORPORATION.

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION WASHINGTON, DC 20549

SCHEDULE 13D (Rule 13d-101)

INFORMATION TO BE INCLUDED IN STATEMENTS FILED PURSUANT TO RULE 13d-1(a) AND AMENDMENTS THERETO FILED PURSUANT TO RULE 13d-2(a)

(Amendment No. $12)^1$

Xerox Corporation (Name of Issuer)

<u>Common Stock, \$1 par value</u> (Title of Class of Securities)

> <u>984121 60 8</u> (CUSIP Number)

DARWIN DEASON 5956 SHERRY LN, SUITE 800 DALLAS, TX 75225 (214) 378-3600

ROBERT J. LECLERC KING & SPALDING LLP 1185 AVENUE OF THE AMERICAS NEW YORK, NY 10036 <u>(212) 556-2204</u> (Name, Address and Telephone Number of Person Authorized to Receive Notices and Communications)

<u>May 3, 2018</u> (Date of Event Which Requires Filing of This Statement)

If the filing person has previously filed a statement on Schedule 13G to report the acquisition that is the subject of this Schedule 13D, and is filing this schedule because of Rule 13d-1(e), 13d-1(f) or 13d-1(g), check the following box \boxtimes .

Note. Schedules filed in paper format shall include a signed original and five copies of the schedule, including all exhibits. *See* Rule 13d-7 for other parties to whom copies are to be sent.

The information required on the remainder of this cover page shall not be deemed to be "filed" for the purpose of Section 18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 or otherwise subject to the liabilities of that section of the Act but shall be subject to all other provisions of the Act (however, *see* the *Notes*).

(Continued on following pages)

¹ The remainder of this cover page shall be filled out for a reporting person's initial filing on this form with respect to the subject class of securities, and for any subsequent amendment containing information which would alter disclosures provided in a prior cover page.

Darwin Deason 2 CHECK THE APPROPRIATE BOX IF A MEMBER OF A GROUP* (a) ⊠ (b) □ 3 SEC USE ONLY 4 SOURCE OF FUNDS OO (see Item 3 to the Original Schedule 13D) 5 CHECK BOX IF DISCLOSURE OF LEGAL PROCEEDINGS IS REQUIRED PURSUANT TO ITEM 2(d) OR 2(e) □ 6 CITIZENSHIP OR PLACE OF OR GANIZATION USA 7 SOLE VOTING POWER 15,322,341* 8 SHARES BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON WITH 9 SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER 10 SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER -0- 11 AGGREGATE AMOUNT BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON	1	
2 CHECK THE APPROPRIATE BOX IF A MEMBER OF A GROUP* (a) Ø (b) □ 3 SEC USE ONLY 4 SOURCE OF FUNDS OO (see Item 3 to the Original Schedule 13D) 5 CHECK BOX IF DISCLOSURE OF LEGAL PROCEEDINGS IS REQUIRED PURSUANT TO ITEM 2(d) OR 2(e) □ 6 CITIZENSHIP OR PLACE OF ORGANIZATION USA VIMBER OF 8 SHARES BENEFICIALLY -0 0WINED BY -0. 9 SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER 15.322,341* 10 SHARED 9 SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER -0. -0. 11 AGGREGATE AMOUNT BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON 38,778,428** 38,778,428**	1	NAME OF REPORTING PERSONS
2 CHECK THE APPROPRIATE BOX IF A MEMBER OF A GROUP* (a) Ø (b) □ 3 SEC USE ONLY 4 SOURCE OF FUNDS OO (see Item 3 to the Original Schedule 13D) 5 CHECK BOX IF DISCLOSURE OF LEGAL PROCEEDINGS IS REQUIRED PURSUANT TO ITEM 2(d) OR 2(e) □ 6 CITIZENSHIP OR PLACE OF ORGANIZATION USA VIMBER OF 8 SHARES BENEFICIALLY -0 0WINED BY -0. 9 SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER 15.322,341* 10 SHARED 9 SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER -0. -0. 11 AGGREGATE AMOUNT BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON 38,778,428** 38,778,428**		
(a) ⊠ (b) □ 3 SEC USE ONLY 4 SOURCE OF FUNDS OO (see Item 3 to the Original Schedule 13D) 5 CHECK BOX IF DISCLOSURE OF LEGAL PROCEEDINGS IS REQUIRED PURSUANT TO ITEM 2(d) OR 2(e) □ 6 CITIZENSHIP OR PLACE OF ORGANIZATION USA USA 7 SOLE VOTING POWER 15,322,341* 8 8 SHARED VOTING POWER EACH REPORTING PERSON WITH 10 11 AGGREGATE AMOUNT BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON 11 AGGREGATE AMOUNT BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON		
b)	2	CHECK THE APPROPRIATE BOX IF A MEMBER OF A GROUP*
b)		
3 SEC USE ONLY 4 SOURCE OF FUNDS 00 (see Item 3 to the Original Schedule 13D) 5 CHECK BOX IF DISCLOSURE OF LEGAL PROCEEDINGS IS REQUIRED PURSUANT TO ITEM 2(d) OR 2(e) 6 CITIZENSHIP OR PLACE OF ORGANIZATION USA USA 7 SOLE VOTING POWER 15.322,341* 8 8 SHARED VOTING POWER EACH 9 PERSON WITH SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER 10 SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER -0- -0- 11 AGGREGATE AMOUNT BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON 38,778,428** 38,778,428**		
4 SOURCE OF FUNDS 00 (see Item 3 to the Original Schedule 13D) 5 CHECK BOX IF DISCLOSURE OF LEGAL PROCEEDINGS IS REQUIRED PURSUANT TO ITEM 2(d) OR 2(e) 6 CITTIZENSHIP OR PLACE OF ORGANIZATION USA USA 7 SOLE VOTING POWER 15,322,341* 8 8 SHARED VOTING POWER AGGREGATE AMOUNT BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON 11 AGGREGATE AMOUNT BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON		
OO (see Item 3 to the Original Schedule 13D) 5 CHECK BOX IF DISCLOSURE OF LEGAL PROCEEDINGS IS REQUIRED PURSUANT TO ITEM 2(d) OR 2(e) 6 CITIZENSHIP OR PLACE OF ORGANIZATION USA USA 7 SOLE VOTING POWER 15,322,341* 8 8 SHARED VOTING POWER OWNED BY -0- 9 SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER REPORTING 15,322,341* 10 SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER -0- -0- 11 AGGREGATE AMOUNT BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON 38,778,428** -0-	3	SEC USE ONLY
OO (see Item 3 to the Original Schedule 13D) 5 CHECK BOX IF DISCLOSURE OF LEGAL PROCEEDINGS IS REQUIRED PURSUANT TO ITEM 2(d) OR 2(e) 6 CITIZENSHIP OR PLACE OF ORGANIZATION USA USA 7 SOLE VOTING POWER 15,322,341* 8 8 SHARED VOTING POWER 0WNED BY -0- 0WNED BY 9 EACH SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER REPORTING 15,322,341* 10 SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER -0- -0- 11 AGGREGATE AMOUNT BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON 38,778,428** -0-	4	
5 CHECK BOX IF DISCLOSURE OF LEGAL PROCEEDINGS IS REQUIRED PURSUANT TO ITEM 2(d) OR 2(e) 6 CITIZENSHIP OR PLACE OF ORGANIZATION USA USA 7 SOLE VOTING POWER 15,322,341* 8 SHARES BENEFICIALLY -0- 0WNED BY -0- EACH 9 SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER 15,322,341* 10 SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER -0- -0- 11 AGGREGATE AMOUNT BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON 38,778,428** -0-	4	SOURCE OF FUNDS
5 CHECK BOX IF DISCLOSURE OF LEGAL PROCEEDINGS IS REQUIRED PURSUANT TO ITEM 2(d) OR 2(e) 6 CITIZENSHIP OR PLACE OF ORGANIZATION USA USA 7 SOLE VOTING POWER 15,322,341* 8 SHARES BENEFICIALLY -0- 0WNED BY -0- EACH 9 SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER 15,322,341* 10 SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER -0- -0- 11 AGGREGATE AMOUNT BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON 38,778,428** -0-		OD (see Item 3 to the Original Schedule 13D)
6 CITIZENSHIP OR PLACE OF ORGANIZATION USA USA 7 SOLE VOTING POWER 15,322,341* 8 8 SHARED VOTING POWER BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON WITH -0- 9 SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER 15,322,341* 10 15,322,341* 10 SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER -0- -0- 11 AGGREGATE AMOUNT BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON 38,778,428** 38,778,428**	5	
USA 7 SOLE VOTING POWER NUMBER OF 7 15,322,341* SHARES 8 SHARED VOTING POWER BENEFICIALLY -0- -0- OWNED BY -0- 9 EACH 9 SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER REPORTING 15,322,341* PERSON WITH 10 SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER -0- -0- 11 AGGREGATE AMOUNT BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON 38,778,428**		
NUMBER OF 7 SOLE VOTING POWER SHARES 15,322,341* BENEFICIALLY 8 OWNED BY -0- PERSON WITH 9 SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER 15,322,341* PERSON WITH 10 SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER -0- 11 AGGREGATE AMOUNT BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON 38,778,428**		
NUMBER OF 15,322,341* 8 SHARED VOTING POWER BENEFICIALLY -0- OWNED BY -0- EACH 9 SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER 15,322,341* PERSON WITH 10 SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER -0- 11 AGGREGATE AMOUNT BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON 38,778,428**		USA
NUMBER OF 8 SHARED VOTING POWER SHARES -0- OWNED BY -0- EACH 9 SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER REPORTING PERSON WITH 10 SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER -0- 11 AGGREGATE AMOUNT BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON 38,778,428**		7 SOLE VOTING POWER
NUMBER OF 8 SHARED VOTING POWER SHARES -0- OWNED BY -0- EACH 9 SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER REPORTING PERSON WITH 10 SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER -0- 11 AGGREGATE AMOUNT BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON 38,778,428**		
SHARES 8 SHARED VOTING POWER BENEFICIALLY -0- OWNED BY 9 EACH 9 REPORTING 15,322,341* PERSON WITH 10 SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER -0- 10 SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER -0- 11 AGGREGATE AMOUNT BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON 38,778,428**	NI IMPED OF	
BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON WITH -0- 9 SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER 15,322,341* 10 10 SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER -0- -0- 11 AGGREGATE AMOUNT BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON 38,778,428**		8 SHARED VOTING POWER
OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON WITH 9 SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER 15,322,341* 10 SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER -0- -0- 11 AGGREGATE AMOUNT BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON 38,778,428**		
EACH REPORTING PERSON WITH 10 SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER -0- 11 AGGREGATE AMOUNT BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON 38,778,428**	-	
PERSON WITH 10 15,322,341* 10 -0- 11 AGGREGATE AMOUNT BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON 38,778,428**		9 SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER
PERSON WITH 10 SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER -0- -0- 11 AGGREGATE AMOUNT BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON 38,778,428**	REPORTING	
-0- 11 AGGREGATE AMOUNT BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON 38,778,428**	PERSON WITH	
11 AGGREGATE AMOUNT BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON 38,778,428**		10 SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER
11 AGGREGATE AMOUNT BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON 38,778,428**		_0_
38,778,428**	11	
		38,778,428**
12 CHECK BOX IF THE AGGREGATE AMOUNT IN ROW (11) EXCLUDES CERTAIN SHARES \Box	12	CHECK BOX IF THE AGGREGATE AMOUNT IN ROW (11) EXCLUDES CERTAIN SHARES
13 PERCENT OF CLASS REPRESENTED BY AMOUNT IN ROW (11)	13	
15.2%**		
14 TYPE OF REPORTING PERSON	14	TYPE OF REPORTING PERSON
IN		IN

* Includes 6,741,572 Shares issuable upon the conversion of 180,000 shares of Xerox Series B Preferred Stock.

** Includes 23,456,087 Shares beneficially owned by Carl C. Icahn and his affiliates and 6,741,572 Shares issuable upon the conversion of 180,000 shares of Xerox Series B Preferred Stock, owned by Mr. Deason and his affiliates. As previously disclosed, the Reporting Person has agreed to act in concert with Mr. Icahn and his affiliates with respect to certain matters, and as a result, the Reporting Person and Mr. Icahn and his affiliates have formed a "group" within the meaning of Section 13(d)(3) of the Act (the "<u>Act</u>"). The group may be deemed to beneficially own (as that term is defined in Rule 13d-3 under the Act) all of the Shares beneficially owned by the Reporting Person and all of the Shares beneficially owned by Mr. Icahn and his affiliates. However, the Reporting Person expressly disclaims beneficial ownership of the 23,456,087 Shares beneficially owned by Mr. Icahn and his affiliates. Mr. Icahn and his affiliates expressly retain sole voting and dispositive power over such 23,456,087 Shares, and the Reporting Person has neither sole nor shared voting or dispositive power over such 23,456,087 Shares. Mr. Icahn and his affiliates have filed a separate Schedule 13D with respect to their interests.

This amendment No. 12 to Schedule 13D relates to the Schedule 13D filed on January 17, 2018 (the "<u>Original Schedule 13D</u>") by the Reporting Person ("<u>Amendment No. 12</u>"). Capitalized terms used but not defined in this Amendment No. 12 shall have the meanings set forth in the Original Schedule 13D.

Item 4. <u>Contracts, Arrangements, Understandings or Relationships With Respect to Securities of the Issuer.</u>

Item 4 is hereby amended to add the following:

On May 1, 2018, Darwin Deason, Carl Icahn, their respective affiliates, and the Issuer and the directors of the Issuer entered into a Director Appointment, Nomination and Settlement Agreement (the "<u>Settlement Agreement</u>"), a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit 99.1 and incorporated herein by reference. Because the "Effective Time" (as defined in the Settlement Agreement) did not occur by 8:00 p.m. (New York time) on May 3, 2018, the Settlement Agreement terminated automatically in accordance with its terms at that time and has no further force or effect.

On May 4, 2018, Carl Icahn issued a joint statement with Darwin Deason regarding the Issuer, the directors of the Issuer and the Settlement Agreement, a copy of which is filed herewith as an exhibit and incorporated herein by reference.

SECURITY HOLDERS ARE ADVISED TO READ THE PROXY STATEMENT AND OTHER DOCUMENTS RELATED TO THE SOLICITATION OF PROXIES BY CARL ICAHN, DARWIN DEASON AND THEIR RESPECTIVE AFFILIATES FROM THE SHAREHOLDERS OF XEROX CORPORATION IN CONNECTION WITH THE PROPOSED TRANSACTIONS BETWEEN XEROX CORPORATION AND FUJIFILM HOLDINGS CORPORATION (THE "TRANSACTION") AND/OR FOR USE AT THE 2018 ANNUAL MEETING OF SHAREHOLDERS OF XEROX CORPORATION (THE "ANNUAL MEETING") WHEN THEY BECOME AVAILABLE BECAUSE THEY WILL CONTAIN IMPORTANT INFORMATION, INCLUDING INFORMATION RELATING TO THE PARTICIPANTS IN SUCH PROXY SOLICITATION. WHEN COMPLETED, A DEFINITIVE PROXY STATEMENT AND A FORM OF PROXY RELATED TO THE TRANSACTION AND/OR THE ANNUAL MEETING WILL BE MAILED TO SHAREHOLDERS OF XEROX CORPORATION AND WILL ALSO BE AVAILABLE AT NO CHARGE AT THE SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION'S WEBSITE AT HTTP://WWW.SEC.GOV. INFORMATION RELATING TO THE PARTICIPANTS IN SUCH PROXY SOLICITATION IN SUCH PROXY SOLICITATION IN THE SCHEDULE 14A FILED BY CARL ICAHN, DARWIN DEASON AND THEIR RESPECTIVE AFFILIATES WITH THE SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION ON MARCH 14, 2018.

Item 6. <u>Purpose of Transaction</u>.

Item 6 is hereby amended to add the following:

The disclosure set forth above in Item 4 is incorporated herein by reference.

Item 7. <u>Material to be Filed as Exhibits</u>.

Item 7 is hereby amended to add the following exhibits:

- 99.1 Settlement Agreement dated May 1, 2018 (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 1 to Amendment No. 14 to the Schedule 13D filed by Carl Icahn on May 4, 2018).
- 99.2 Joint Statement dated May 4, 2018

SIGNATURES

After reasonable inquiry and to the best of his knowledge and belief, each of the undersigned certifies that the information set forth in this statement is true, complete and correct.

Dated: May 4, 2018

By: /s/ Darwin Deason Darwin Deason Deason Capital Services, LLC Jennifer Cole (214) 378 3600

<u>CARL ICAHN AND DARWIN DEASON RELEASE</u> <u>OPEN LETTER TO XEROX SHAREHOLDERS</u>

Xerox's Two Largest Individual Shareholders Confirm Expiration of Previously Announced Settlement Agreement

Xerox Board Commits Additional Intentional Breaches of Fiduciary Duties

Call for Xerox Board to Terminate Proposed Transaction with Fuji, Hire John Visentin as CEO and Resign as Directors

New York, New York, May 4, 2018 – Today Carl Icahn and Darwin Deason released the following open letter to shareholders of Xerox Corporation (NYSE: XRX):

Fellow Shareholders:

At 8:00 pm ET on Thursday night, the settlement agreement we entered into with Xerox and a *unanimous* Xerox Board earlier this week expired without the Xerox Board permitting the agreement to take effect, once again intentionally violating their fiduciary duties to Xerox shareholders by pursuing their own brazen self-interest.

This occurred just 48 hours after Xerox issued a press release that included the following unanimous statement from the Xerox Board:

"an immediate resolution of the pending litigation and proxy contest is in the best interest of [Xerox] and all [its] stakeholders."

This inexplicable turn of events occurred for one reason only: the Xerox Board recklessly refused to follow through with the leadership and governance changes we agreed to, demanding unprecedented additional approvals for their own personal self-interest.

An expansive release from us and the Company was not enough. Fully insured, robust indemnification rights were not enough. The Xerox Board declined to take the actions they unanimously approved as in the best interest of Xerox shareholders unless they obtained additional unprecedented protections from the court, which all parties (and the judge!) agree are not required under applicable law.

The brazen self-interest of the Xerox Board defies description.

Over the next few months, we intend to see that "massively conflicted" Jeff Jacobson and old guard directors like Bob Keegan, Ann Reese and Chuck Prince, who have already done so much damage to the company, and are continuing to do more damage with these actions, are held fully and personally liable for their misconduct. Similarly, we intend to see that Fujifilm is held fully liable as an aider and abettor of the continuing breaches of fiduciary duties by those directors.

We will continue our fight to rescue and revitalize Xerox, as so many of our fellow shareholders have been encouraging us to do.

Sincerely yours,

Carl Icahn

Darwin Deason

#lameduckboard #lameduckCEO

Additional Information and Where to Find it; Participants in the Solicitation

SECURITY HOLDERS ARE ADVISED TO READ THE PROXY STATEMENT AND OTHER DOCUMENTS RELATED TO THE SOLICITATION OF PROXIES BY CARL ICAHN, DARWIN DEASON AND THEIR RESPECTIVE AFFILIATES FROM THE SHAREHOLDERS OF XEROX CORPORATION IN CONNECTION WITH THE PROPOSED TRANSACTIONS BETWEEN XEROX CORPORATION AND FUJIFILM HOLDINGS CORPORATION (THE "TRANSACTION") AND/OR FOR USE AT THE 2018 ANNUAL MEETING OF SHAREHOLDERS OF XEROX CORPORATION (THE "ANNUAL MEETING") WHEN THEY BECOME AVAILABLE BECAUSE THEY WILL CONTAIN IMPORTANT INFORMATION, INCLUDING INFORMATION RELATING TO THE PARTICIPANTS IN SUCH PROXY SOLICITATION. WHEN COMPLETED, A DEFINITIVE PROXY STATEMENT AND A FORM OF PROXY RELATED TO THE TRANSACTION AND/OR THE ANNUAL MEETING WILL BE MAILED TO SHAREHOLDERS OF XEROX CORPORATION AND WILL ALSO BE AVAILABLE AT NO CHARGE AT THE SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION'S WEBSITE AT HTTP://WWW.SEC.GOV. INFORMATION RELATING TO THE PARTICIPANTS IN SUCH PROXY SOLICITATION IN SUCH PROXY SOLICITATION IN THE SCHEDULE 14A FILED BY CARL ICAHN, DARWIN DEASON AND THEIR RESPECTIVE AFFILIATES WITH THE SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION ON MARCH 14, 2018.

Other Important Disclosure Information

SPECIAL NOTE REGARDING THIS LETTER:

THIS LETTER CONTAINS OUR CURRENT VIEWS ON THE VALUE OF XEROX SECURITIES, THE CONSIDERATION TO BE RECEIVED BY XEROX SHAREHOLDERS IN THE TRANSACTION AND CERTAIN ACTIONS THAT XEROX'S BOARD MAY TAKE TO ENHANCE THE VALUE OF ITS SECURITIES. OUR VIEWS ARE BASED ON OUR OWN ANALYSIS OF PUBLICLY AVAILABLE INFORMATION AND ASSUMPTIONS WE BELIEVE TO BE REASONABLE. <u>GIVEN XEROX'S HISTORY OF INADEQUATE PUBLIC DISCLOSURE, THERE CAN BE NO ASSURANCE THAT THE INFORMATION WE CONSIDERED AND ANALYZED IS ACCURATE OR COMPLETE.</u> SIMILARLY, THERE CAN BE NO ASSURANCE THAT OUR ASSUMPTIONS ARE CORRECT. XEROX'S ACTUAL PERFORMANCE AND RESULTS MAY DIFFER MATERIALLY FROM OUR ASSUMPTIONS AND ANALYSIS.

WE HAVE NOT SOUGHT, NOR HAVE WE RECEIVED, PERMISSION FROM ANY THIRD-PARTY TO INCLUDE THEIR INFORMATION IN THIS LETTER. ANY SUCH INFORMATION SHOULD NOT BE VIEWED AS INDICATING THE SUPPORT OF SUCH THIRD PARTY FOR THE VIEWS EXPRESSED HEREIN. THIS LETTER ALSO REFERENCES THE SIZE OF OUR RESPECTIVE CURRENT HOLDINGS OF XEROX SECURITIES RELATIVE TO OTHER HOLDERS OF SUCH SECURITIES. OUR VIEWS AND OUR HOLDINGS COULD CHANGE AT ANY TIME. WE MAY SELL ANY OR ALL OF OUR HOLDINGS OR INCREASE OUR HOLDINGS BY PURCHASING ADDITIONAL SECURITIES. WE MAY TAKE ANY OF THESE OR OTHER ACTIONS REGARDING XEROX WITHOUT UPDATING THIS LETTER OR PROVIDING ANY NOTICE WHATSOEVER OF ANY SUCH CHANGES (EXCEPT AS OTHERWISE REQUIRED BY LAW).

FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS:

Certain statements contained in this letter are forward-looking statements including, but not limited to, statements that are predications of or indicate future events, trends, plans or objectives. Undue reliance should not be placed on such statements because, by their nature, they are subject to known and unknown risks and uncertainties. Forward-looking statements are not guarantees of future performance or activities and are subject to many risks and uncertainties. Due to such risks and uncertainties, actual events or results or actual performance may differ materially from those reflected or contemplated in such forward-looking statements. Forward-looking statements can be identified by the use of the future tense or other forward-looking words such as "believe," "expect," "anticipate," "intend," "plan," "estimate," "should," "may," "will," "objective," "projection," "forecast," "management believes," "continue," "strategy," "position" or the negative of those terms or other variations of them or by comparable terminology.

Important factors that could cause actual results to differ materially from the expectations set forth in this letter include, among other things, the factors identified in Xerox's public filings, including the public filings related to the Transaction. Such forward-looking statements should therefore be construed in light of such factors, and the Participants are under no obligation, and expressly disclaim any intention or obligation, to update or revise any forward-looking statements, whether as a result of new information, future events or otherwise, except as required by law.